
AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee Meeting on 14 January 2025

No Competition Defendant(s) Matter Basic Facts Terms Decision 

A01 Zhejiang FC (CHN) vs. Lion City Sailors FC 
(SGP), AFC Champions League Two 2024/25 
(Group Stage)  on 28 November 2024

Lion City Sailors FC (SGP) Team misconduct 

(Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code) 


FINANCIAL SANCTIONS FOR TEAM 
MISCONDUCT 

(Article 3.1, AFC Disciplinary Circular of the 
AFC Champions League Two 2024/25)

Six (6) players were cautioned.
 1.     Lion City Sailors FC (SGP) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,400/- for committing an offence under Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, read 
together with Article 3.1 of of the Disciplinary Circular of the AFC Champions League Two 2024/25 dated 26 June 2024.


2.    The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 
Code.


3.    Lion City Sailors FC (SGP) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

Decision 

VVC 20250114DC01

A02 AFC Champions League Elite 2024/25 
(League Stage), Shandong Taishan FC (CHN) 
vs. Johor Darul Ta'zim (MAS) on 26 November 
2024

Shandong Taishan FC (CHN) Team misconduct 

(Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code) 


FINANCIAL SANCTIONS FOR TEAM 
MISCONDUCT 

(Article 3.1, AFC Disciplinary Circular of the 
AFC Champions League Elite 2024/25)

Six (6) players were cautioned.


(This is the third violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period.)

1.        Shandong Taishan FC (CHN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD4,500/- for committing an offence under Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code 
read together with Article 3.1 of AFC Disciplinary Circular of the AFC Champions League Elite 2024/25 dated 26 June 2024.


2.        The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 
Code.


3.        Shandong Taishan FC (CHN) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.

Decision 

VVC 20250114DC02

A03 AFC Champions League Elite 2024/25 
(League Stage), Shanghai Port FC (CHN) vs. 
Gwangju FC (KOR) on 3 December 2024

Shanghai Port FC (CHN) Team misconduct 

(Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code) 


FINANCIAL SANCTIONS FOR TEAM 
MISCONDUCT 

(Article 3.1, AFC Disciplinary Circular of the 
AFC Champions League Elite 2024/25)

Six (6) individuals affiliated to the Defendant were sanctioned during 
the Match.

1.	 Shanghai Port FC (CHN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,500/- for committing an offence under Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code read 
together with Article 3.1 of AFC Disciplinary Circular of the AFC Champions League Elite 2024/25 dated 26 June 2024.


2.	 The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 
Code.


3.	 Shanghai Port FC (CHN) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.

Decision 

VVC 20250114DC03

A04 AFC Champions League Elite 2024/25 
(League Stage), Shandong Taishan FC (CHN) 
vs. Johor Darul Ta'zim (MAS) on 26 November 
2024

Johor Darul Ta'zim (MAS) Team misconduct 

(Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code) 


FINANCIAL SANCTIONS FOR TEAM 
MISCONDUCT 

(Article 3.1, AFC Disciplinary Circular of the 
AFC Champions League Elite 2024/25)

Five (5) players were cautioned.


(This is the third violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period.)

1.     Johor Darul Ta'zim (MAS) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,750/- for committing an offence under Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code read 
together with Article 3.1 of AFC Disciplinary Circular of the AFC Champions League Elite 2024/25 dated 26 June 2024.


2.     The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 
Code.


3.     Johor Darul Ta'zim (MAS) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.

Decision 

VVC 20250114DC04

A05 AFC Champions League Elite 2024/25 
(League Stage), Johor Darul Ta'zim (MAS) vs. 
Buriram United (THA) on 3 December 2024

Buriram United (THA) Official Countdown

(Article 2, AFC Competition Operations

Manual)

Defendant’s representative(s) caused a delay to the commencement 
of the second period of the Match by one (1) minute and twenty-nine 
(29) seconds.


1.     Buriram United (THA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 2.2 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.


2.     The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 
Code.


3.    Buriram United (THA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

Decision 

VVC 20250114DC05

A06 AFC Champions League Elite 2024/25 
(League Stage), Johor Darul Ta'zim (MAS) vs. 
Buriram United (THA) on 3 December 2024

Johor Darul Ta'zim (MAS) Official Countdown

(Article 2, AFC Competition Operations

Manual)

Defendant’s representative(s) caused a delay to the commencement 
of the second period of the Match by one (1) minute and twenty-nine 
(29) seconds.


(This is the third violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period.)

1.      Johor Darul Ta'zim (MAS) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for committing an offence under Article 2.2 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.


2.     The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 
Code.


3.      Johor Darul Ta'zim (MAS) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

Decision 

VVC 20250114DC06

A07 AFC Champions League Elite 2024/25 
(League Stage),Al Shorta (IRQ) vs. Al Wasl FC 
(UAE) on 26 November 2024

Al Wasl FC (UAE) Official Countdown

(Article 2, AFC Competition Operations

Manual)

Defendant’s representative(s) caused a delay to the commencement 
of the second period of the Match by one (1) minute and fifty (50) 
seconds.


1.       Al Wasl FC (UAE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 2.2 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.


2.      The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 
Code.


3.      Al Wasl FC (UAE) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

Decision 

VVC 20250114DC07

A08 AFC Champions League Two 2024/25 (Group 
Stage), Al Khaldiya SC (BHR) vs. Altyn Asyr 
FC (TKM) on 4 December 2024

Al Khaldiya SC (BHR) Official Countdown

(Article 2, AFC Competition Operations

Manual)

Defendant’s representative(s) caused a delay to the

commencement of the second period of the Match by one (1) minute 
and twenty (20) seconds.

1.      Al Khaldiya SC (BHR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/-for committing an offence under Article 2.2 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.


2.     The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 
Code.


3.     Al Khaldiya SC (BHR) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

Decision 

VVC 20250114DC08

A09 AFC Champions League Two 2024/25 (Group 
Stage), Lion City Sailors FC (SGP) vs. Port FC 
(THA) on 5 December 2024

Lion City Sailors FC (SGP) Official Countdown

(Article 2, AFC Competition Operations

Manual)

Defendant’s representative(s) caused a delay to the

commencement of the second period of the Match by two (2) 
minutes.


1.     Lion City Sailors FC (SGP) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 2.2 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.


2.     The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 
Code.


3.     Lion City Sailors FC (SGP) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

Decision 

VVC 20250114DC09

A10 AFC Champions League Elite 2024/25 
(League Stage)

Al Wasl FC (UAE) vs. Al Rayyan SC (QAT) on 
2 Dec 2024 

Al Rayyan SC (QAT) Official Countdown

(Article 2, AFC Competition Operations

Manual)

Defendant’s representative(s) caused a delay to the

commencement of the second period of the Match by two (2) 
minutes.


(This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism 
period.)

1.      Al Rayyan (QAT) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,875/- for violating Article 2.2 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.


2.      The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 
Code.


3.      Al Rayyan (QAT) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.


Decision 

VVC 20250114DC10

A11 AFC Champions League Elite 2024/25 
(League Stage), Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) vs. 
Esteghlal FC (IRN) on 2 December 2024

Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) Official Countdown

(Article 2, AFC Competition Operations

Manual)

Defendant’s representative(s) caused a delay to the kick-off of the 
first half of the Match by at least one (1) minute.


1.       Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 2.2 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.


2.      The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 
Code.


3.      Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.

Decision 

VVC 20250114DC11

A12 AFC Champions League Elite 2024/25 
(League Stage), Shanghai Port FC (CHN) vs. 
Gwangju FC (KOR) on 3 December 2024

Shanghai Port FC (CHN) player, Mr. Wei Zhen (AFC/
97555/CHN)

Serious infringements punishable by an 
expulsion

(Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)


FINANCIAL SANCTIONS FOR EXPULSIONS

(Article 4.1.2, Disciplinary Circular of the AFC 
Champions League Elite 2024/25)

The Defendant was expelled by the Referee of the Match for violent 
conduct.

1.      Mr. Wei Zhen (AFC/97555/CHN) is suspended for three (3) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion in the 
match Shanghai Port FC (CHN) vs. Gwangju FC on 3 December 2024.


2.     Two (2) match suspensions shall be served in the AFC Champions League Elite 2024/25 (League Stage) matches Vissel Kobe (JPN) vs. Shanghai Port FC 
(CHN) on 11 February 2025; and Shanghai Port FC (CHN) vs. Yokohama F. Marinos (JPN) on 19 February 2025.


3.     The remaining one (1) match suspension shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


4.      Mr. Wei Zhen (AFC/97555/CHN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- in accordance with Article 4.1.2 of the AFC Disciplinary Circular for the AFC 
Champions League Elite 2024/25.


5.      The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 
Code.


6.      Mr. Wei Zhen (AFC/97555/CHN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.


Decision 

VVC 20250114DC12

A13 AFC Champions League Elite 2024/25 
(League Stage), Johor Darul Ta'zim (MAS) vs. 
Buriram United (THA) on 3 December 2024

Buriram United (THA) player, Mr. Theerathon 
Bunmathan

Serious infringements punishable by an 
expulsion

(Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)


FINANCIAL SANCTIONS FOR EXPULSIONS

(Article 4.1.2, Disciplinary Circular of the AFC 
Champions League Elite 2024/25)

The Defendant was expelled by the Referee of the Match for violent 
conduct.

1.      Mr. Theerathon Bunmathan (AFC/10623/THA) is suspended for three (3) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his 
expulsion in the match Johor Darul Ta'zim (MAS) vs. Buriram United (THA) on 3 December 2024.

 

2.     Two (2) match suspensions shall be served in the AFC Champions League Elite 2024/25 (League Stage) as follows:

        2.1    Buriram United (THA) vs. Ulsan HD FC (KOR) on 12 February 2025; and

        2.2   Gwangju FC (KOR) vs. Buriram United (THA) on 18 February 2025.


3.     The remaining one (1) match suspension shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


4.      Mr. Theerathon Bunmathan (AFC/10623/THA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- in accordance with Article 4.1 of the AFC Disciplinary Circular of the AFC 
Champions League Elite 2024/25.


5.      The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 
Code.


6.      Mr. Theerathon Bunmathan (AFC/10623/THA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

Decision 

VVC 20250114DC13

A14 AFC Champions League Elite 2024/25 
(League Stage), Pakhtakor (UZB) vs. Al Ain 
FC (UAE) on 3 December 2024

Al Ain FC (UAE) player, Mr. Yahia Nader Moustafa 
Elsharif

Serious infringements punishable by an 
expulsion

(Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)


FINANCIAL SANCTIONS FOR EXPULSIONS

(Article 4.1.2, Disciplinary Circular of the AFC 
Champions League Elite 2024/25)

The Defendant was expelled by the Referee of the Match for an act 
of serious foul play.

1.       Mr. Yahia Nader Moustafa Elsharif (AFC/139974/UAE) is suspended for two (2) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising 
from his expulsion in the match Pakhtakor (UZB) vs. Al Ain FC (UAE) on 3 December 2024.


2.       Two (2) match suspensions shall be served in the AFC Champions League Elite 2024/25 (League Stage) as follows:

          2.1     Al Ain FC (UAE) vs. Al Rayyan SC (QAT) on 3 February 2025; and

          2.2    Al Shorta (IRQ) vs. Al Ain FC (UAE) on 17 February 2025.


3.       Mr. Yahia Nader Moustafa Elsharif (AFC/139974/UAE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- in accordance with Article 4.1.2 of AFC Disciplinary Circular of 
the AFC Champions League Elite 2024/25.

  

4.      The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 
Code.


5.      Mr. Yahia Nader Moustafa Elsharif (AFC/139974/UAE) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

Decision 

VVC 20250114DC14

A15 AFC Champions League Elite 2024/25 
(League Stage), Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) vs. 
Esteghlal FC (IRN) on 2 December 2024 

Esteghlal FC (IRN) player, Mr. Mohammadhossein 
Eslami (AFC/150464/IRN)

Serious infringements punishable by an 
expulsion

(Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)


FINANCIAL SANCTIONS FOR EXPULSIONS

(Article 4.1.2, Disciplinary Circular of the AFC 
Champions League Elite 2024/25)

The Defendant was expelled by the Referee of the Match for an act 
of serious foul play.

1.       Mr. Mohammadhossein Eslami (AFC/150464/IRN) is suspended for two (2) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his 
expulsion in the match Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) vs. Esteghlal FC (IRN) on 2 December 2024.


2.       The two (2) match suspensions shall be served in the AFC Champions League Elite 2024/25 (League Stage) as follows:


            2.1     Esteghlal FC (IRN) vs. Al Shorta (IRQ) on 3 February 2025; and


            2.2     Al Rayyan SC (QAT) vs. Esteghlal FC (IRN) on 18 February 2025.


3.         Mr. Mohammadhossein Eslami (AFC/150464/IRN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- in accordance with Article 4.1.2 of AFC Disciplinary Circular of the 
AFC Champions League Elite 2024/25.


4.         The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 
Code.


5.           Mr. Mohammadhossein Eslami (AFC/150464/IRN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.


Decision 

VVC 20250114DC15

A16 AFC Champions League Elite 2024/25 
(League Stage), Johor Darul Ta'zim (MAS) vs. 
Buriram United (THA) on 3 December 2024

Johor Darul Ta'zim (MAS) player, Mr. Park Junheong 
(AFC/145540/KOR)

Serious infringements punishable by an 
expulsion

(Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)


FINANCIAL SANCTIONS FOR EXPULSIONS

(Article 4.1.2, Disciplinary Circular of the AFC 
Champions League Elite 2024/25)

The Defendant was expelled by the Referee of the Match for an act 
of serious foul play.

1.       Mr. Park Junheong (AFC/145540/KOR) is suspended for two (2) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion 
in the match Johor Darul Ta'zim (MAS) vs. Buriram United (THA) on 3 December 2024.


2.      The two (2) match suspensions shall be served in the AFC Champions League Elite 2024/25 (League Stage) matches as follows:

         2.1      Central Coast Mariners (AUS) vs. Johor Darul Ta'zim (MAS) on 11 February 2025; and

         2.2    Johor Darul Ta'zim (MAS) vs. FC Pohang Steelers (KOR) on 18 February 2025.


3.      Mr. Park Junheong (AFC/145540/KOR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- in accordance with Article 4.1.2 of the AFC Disciplinary Circular of the AFC 
Champions League Elite 2024/25.


4.      The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 
Code.


5.      Mr. Park Junheong (AFC/145540/KOR) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

Decision 

VVC 20250114DC16

A17 AFC Champions League Elite 2024/25 
(League Stage), Johor Darul Ta'zim (MAS) vs. 
Buriram United (THA) on 3 December 2024

Johor Darul Ta'zim (MAS) player, Mr. Murilo Henrique 
De Araujo Santos (AFC/168402/POR)

Serious infringements punishable by an 
expulsion

(Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)


FINANCIAL SANCTIONS FOR EXPULSIONS

(Article 4.1.2, Disciplinary Circular of the AFC 
Champions League Elite 2024/25)

The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for denying an obvious 
goal-scoring opportunity to an opponent moving towards the player’s 
goal by an offence punishable by a free kick or a penalty kick.

1.       Mr. Murilo Henrique De Araujo Santos (AFC/168402/POR) is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising 
from his expulsion in the match Johor Darul Ta'zim (MAS) vs. Buriram United (THA) on 3 December 2024.


2.      The one (1) match suspension shall be served in the AFC Champions League Elite 2024/25 (League Stage) match Central Coast Mariners (AUS) vs. Johor 
Darul Ta'zim (MAS) on 11 February 2025.


3.       Mr. Murilo Henrique De Araujo Santos (AFC/168402/POR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- in accordance with Article 4.1.2 of AFC Disciplinary Circular 
of the AFC Champions League Elite 2024/25.


4.     The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 
Code.


5.      Mr. Murilo Henrique De Araujo Santos (AFC/168402/POR) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

Decision 

VVC 20250114DC17

A18 International Match, Persiraja Banda Aceh 
(IDN) vs. Penang FC (MAS) on 6 November 
2024

Football Association of Indonesia Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 International 
Matches and Tier 2 International Competitions

(Article 11, AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches)


(This is the second violation of the Defendant 
in the recidivism period.)

The Defendant only submitted an authorisation request to the AFC 
on 26 & 29 October 2024.

1.       Football Association of Indonesia is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for violating Article 11.11 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches.


2.      The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 
Code.


3.      Football Association of Indonesia is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

Decision 

VVC 20250114DC18

A19 International Matches, Kuwait U14 vs. Bahrain 
U14 on 11 & 13 November 2024

Kuwait Football Association Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 International 
Matches and Tier 2 International Competitions

(Article 11, AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches)


(This is the third violation of the Defendant in 
the recidivism period.)

The Defendant only submitted an authorisation request to the AFC 
on 30 October 2024.

1.       Kuwait Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for violating Article 11.11 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches.


2.       The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 
Code.

  

3.        Kuwait Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

Decision 

VVC 20250114DC19

A20 International Matches, Bahrain U19 vs. Kuwait 
U19 on 14 & 16 November 2024

Bahrain Football Association Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 International 
Matches and Tier 2 International Competitions

(Article 11, AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches)


Reporting

(Article 13, AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches)

The Defendant only submitted an authorisation request to the AFC 
on 6 & 12 November 2024.


The Defendant failed to, within forty-eight (48) hours of the Match, 
submit a Report Form (together with the List of Players and 
Referee’s Report duly signed by the relevant parties) to the AFC in 
respect of the Matches played on 14 & 16 November 2024.

1.        Bahrain Football Association is given a warning for violating Article 11.11 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches.


2.        Bahrain Football Association is given a warning for violating Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches.


3.        Bahrain Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.

Decision 

VVC 20250114DC20

A21 AFC Champions League Two 2024/25 (Group 
Stage), Muangthong United (THA) vs. 
Selangor FC (MAS) on 19 September 2024


Muangthong United (THA) Participating Clubs and Member Associations

Article 3, AFC Champions League Two 
2024/25 Competition Regulations


Press Conferences

Article 35, AFC Champions League Two 
2024/25 Competition Regulations


The Defendant failed to ensure the attendance and participation of 
its Head Coach at the

post-Match press conference.

1.            Muangthong United (THA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 3.3.9 (read together with Article 35) of the AFC Champions League 
Two 2024/25 Competition Regulations. 


2.            The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 
Code.


3.             Muangthong United (THA) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.


Decision 

VVC 20250114DC21

A22 AFC Champions League Two 2024/25 (Group 
Stage), Muangthong United (THA) vs. 
Selangor FC (MAS) on 19 September 2024


Muangthong United (THA) Head Coach, Mr. Bunmo 
Uthai (AFC/44676/THA)

Press Conferences

Article 35, AFC Champions League Two 
2024/25 Competition Regulations


The Defendant failed to attend the post-Match press conference. 1.        Mr. Bunmo Uthai (AFC/44676/THA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 35.3 of the AFC Champions League Two 2024/25 Competition 
Regulations.


2.        The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 
Code.


3.        Mr. Bunmo Uthai (AFC/44676/THA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.


Decision 

VVC 20250114DC22

A23 AFC Champions League Two 2024/25 (Group 
Stage), Jeonbuk Hyundai Motors FC (KOR) 
vs. Muangthong United (THA) on 3 October 
2024


Muangthong United (THA) Participating Clubs and Member Associations

Article 3, AFC Champions League Two 
2024/25 Competition Regulations


Press Conferences

Article 35, AFC Champions League Two 
2024/25 Competition Regulations


The Defendant failed to ensure the attendance and participation of 
its Head Coach at the

post-Match press conference.

1.        Muangthong United (THA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 3.3.9 (read together with Article 35) of the AFC Champions League Two 
2024/25 Competition Regulations. 


2.         The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 
Code.


3.        Muangthong United (THA) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.


Decision 

VVC 20250114DC23

A24 AFC Champions League Two 2024/25 (Group 
Stage), Jeonbuk Hyundai Motors FC (KOR) 
vs. Muangthong United (THA) on 3 October 
2024


Muangthong United (THA) Head Coach, Mr. Bunmo 
Uthai (AFC/44676/THA)

Press Conferences

Article 35, AFC Champions League Two 
2024/25 Competition Regulations


The Defendant failed to attend the post-Match press conference. 1.        Mr. Bunmo Uthai (AFC/44676/THA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 35.3 of the AFC Champions League Two 2024/25 Competition 
Regulations.


2.        The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 
Code.


3.        Mr. Bunmo Uthai (AFC/44676/THA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.


Decision 

VVC 20250114DC24

A25 AFC Champions League Two 2024/25 (Group 
Stage), Muangthong United (THA) vs. 
Dynamic Herb Cebu FC (PHI) on 23 October 
2024


Muangthong United (THA) Participating Clubs and Member Associations

Article 3, AFC Champions League Two 
2024/25 Competition Regulations


Press Conferences

Article 35, AFC Champions League Two 
2024/25 Competition Regulations


The Defendant failed to ensure the attendance and participation of 
its Head Coach at the

post-Match press conference.

1.        Muangthong United (THA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 3.3.9 (read together with Article 35) of the AFC Champions League Two 
2024/25 Competition Regulations. 


2.         The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 
Code.


3.          Muangthong United (THA) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.


Decision 

VVC 20250114DC25

A26 AFC Champions League Two 2024/25 (Group 
Stage), Muangthong United (THA) vs. 
Dynamic Herb Cebu FC (PHI) on 23 October 
2024


Muangthong United (THA) Head Coach, Mr. Bunmo 
Uthai (AFC/44676/THA)

Press Conferences

Article 35, AFC Champions League Two 
2024/25 Competition Regulations


The Defendant failed to attend the post-Match press conference. 1.        Mr. Bunmo Uthai (AFC/44676/THA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 35.3 of the AFC Champions League Two 2024/25 Competition 
Regulations.


2.        The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 
Code.


3.        Mr. Bunmo Uthai (AFC/44676/THA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.


Decision 

VVC 20250114DC26

A27 AFC Champions League Two 2024/25 (Group 
Stage), Dynamic Herb Cebu FC (PHI) vs. 
Muangthong United (THA) on 7 November 
2024


Muangthong United (THA) Participating Clubs and Member Associations

Article 3, AFC Champions League Two 
2024/25 Competition Regulations


Press Conferences

Article 35, AFC Champions League Two 
2024/25 Competition Regulations


The Defendant failed to ensure the attendance and participation of 
its Head Coach at the

pre-Match press conference and post-Match press conference.

1.        Muangthong United (THA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD6,000/- for violating Article 3.3.9 (read together with Article 35) of the AFC Champions League Two 
2024/25 Competition Regulations. 


2.        The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 
Code.


3.        Muangthong United (THA) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.


Decision 

VVC 20250114DC27

A28 AFC Champions League Two 2024/25 (Group 
Stage), Dynamic Herb Cebu FC (PHI) vs. 
Muangthong United (THA) on 7 November 
2024


Muangthong United (THA) Head Coach, Mr. Bunmo 
Uthai (AFC/44676/THA)

Press Conferences

Article 35, AFC Champions League Two 
2024/25 Competition Regulations


The Defendant failed to attend the pre-Match press conference and 
post-Match press conference.

1.          Mr. Bunmo Uthai (AFC/44676/THA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 35.2 of the AFC Champions League Two 2024/25 
Competition Regulations.


2.         Mr. Bunmo Uthai (AFC/44676/THA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 35.3 of the AFC Champions League Two 2024/25 Competition 
Regulations.


3.        The total fine of USD6,000/- shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


4.         Mr. Bunmo Uthai (AFC/44676/THA) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.


Decision 

VVC 20250114DC28


